Department of Tamil

Sacred Heart College (Autonomous), Tirupattur 635601

ACADEMIC AUDIT REPORT 2015 – 2016
1. Introduction
The Academic audit for the year 2015 has been conducted on 13th and 14th December 2015.

	Sl.No.
	Name
	Designation
	Board

	1.
	Dr.P.Selvakumar
	Assistant Professor / Head

Dept.of Tamil

Sacred Heart College(Autonomous), 

Tirupattur-635601
	Chairman

	2.
	Dr.O.Mathivanan
	Professor, Head/Dept. of Tamil Literature, University of Madras

Chennai-600005
	Subject Expert

	3.
	Dr.R.Jeyaraman
	Principal i/c., 

Thiruvalluvar University College of Arts and Science, Thiruvennainallur, 

Vilupuram Dist.
	Subject Expert

	4.
	Mr.C.Aravindan
	Renowned Writer

No.48, Arunthamizh Illam,

Moopar Colony, Bangalamedu

Pernambut – 635 810

Gudiyatham T.K. 

Vellore Dist.
	Industry Expert

	5.
	Dr.K.Parthibaraja
	Assistant Professor
	Member

	6.
	Dr.G.Mohan Gandhi
	Assistant Professor
	Member

	7.
	Mr.P.Balasubramanian
	Assistant Professor
	Member

	8.
	Ms.M.Rose
	Assistant Professor
	Member

	9.
	Dr.S.Sivachandrakumar
	Assistant Professor
	Member

	10.
	Rev.Dr.M.Thomas
	Assistant Professor
	Member

	11.
	Mr.N.Cholan
	Assistant Professor
	Member

	12.
	Dr.M.Sarala Devi
	Assistant Professor
	Member

	13.
	Mr.V.Sakkan
	Assistant Professor
	Member

	14.
	Mrs.M.Parimala Devi
	Assistant Professor
	Member

	15.
	Mr.D.Gunanidhi
	Assistant Professor
	Member

	16.
	Mr.G.Ganesh
	Assistant Professor
	Member

	17.
	Dr.R.Sankar
	Assistant Professor
	Member

	18.
	Dr.A.Chandran
	Assistant Professor
	Member


Schedule of the Academic Audit Meeting
Date – Sunday – 13.12.2015
09.30 am to 10.00 am - Welcome to team members – Department
10.00 am to 10.30 am - Refreshment
10.30 am to 11.00 am - Power point Presentation – HOD
11.00 am to 01.00 am - Verification of Documents
1.00 pm to 2.00 pm - Lunch
2.00 pm to 4.00 pm - Discussion with Faculty (Individual)
4.00pm to 5.00 pm - Staff Meeting
Date – Monday – 14-12-2015
8.30 am to 8.45 am - Good morning talk
9.30 am to 10.30 am - Interaction with I B.A., Tamil Students
10.30 am to 11.30 am - Interaction with II B.A., Tamil Students
11.30 am to 11.45 am - Tea Break
11.45 am to 12.30 pm - Interaction with PG Students
12.30 pm to 1.00 pm - Interaction with Mphil., & Ph.D., Students
1.00 pm to 2.00 pm - Lunch
2.00 pm to 3.00 pm - Team discussion and Report Writing
3.00 pm to 4.00 pm - Finalization of report based on
1. Curriculum – Examination-
Question Paper – Research-
Infrastructural facilities – Outcomes of
Students, Faculty meeting.
2. Suggestions.
3. Conclusion.
4.00 pm to 5.00 pm - 
Presentation of the Report
2. Milestones of the Department
· tpOkpaq;fs; mbg;gilapy; ghlj;jpl;lk; mikf;fg;gl;ljhy; jdpkdpj xOfyhW> FLk;gg;ghq;F> r%fk; Mfpait Fwp;j;j rpe;jidia khztu;fs; ngWfpd;wdu;.
· ftpij> rpWfij> ehlfk;> ,jopay; ghlkhf itf;fg;gl;Ls;sjhy; khztu;fspilNa gilg;ghf;fj;jpwd; Nkk;gLfpwJ. thrpf;Fk; gof;fk; Vw;gLfpwJ.

· ,sq;fiy rpwg;Gj;jkpo;> KJfiyj;jkpo; gapYk; khztu;fSf;Fj; jkpo;f;fzpdp mwpKfk; nra;ag;gl;Lj; jkpopy; jl;lr;Rg; gapw;rp toq;fg;gLfpwJ.

3. Faculty Profile 
Shift I
	S.No
	Name of the Faculty
	Designation
	Qualification
	Specialization
	Date of Joining

	1.
	Dr.P.Selvakumar
	Asst.Professor
	M.A., M.Phil., B.Ed., Ph.D.,
	Sangam Lit., Journalism
	04.07.2001

Aided 20.08.2007

	2.
	Dr.K.Parthibaraja
	Asst.Professor
	M.A., Ph.D
	Literary Criticism

Folklore
	03.07.2003

Aided

	3.
	Dr.G.Mohan Gandhi
	Asst.Professor
	M.A.,M.Phil., Ph.D
	Sangam Lit.

Archeology
	15.06.2007

	4.
	Mr.P.Balasubramanian
	Asst.Professor
	M.A.,M.Phil.

(Ph.D)
	Literary Critics Grammar
	25.07.2007

	5.
	Ms.M.Rose
	Asst.Professor
	M.A.,M.Phil., B.Ed.,
	Grammar

Modern Lit.
	02.06.2011

	6.
	Dr.S.Sivachandrakumar
	Asst.Professor
	M.A., M.Phil., Ph.D
	Grammar
	18.06.2014

	7.
	Rev.Dr.M.Thomas
	Asst.Professor
	M.A., M.Phil., B.Ed., Ph.D
	Bhakthi Literature
	18.06.2015

	8.
	Mr.N.Cholan
	Asst.Professor
	M.A., M.Phil.,(Ph.D.,)


	Comparative Literature, Floklore
	18.06.2015


	S.No
	Name of the Faculty
	Designation
	Qualification
	Specialization
	Date of Joining

	1.
	Dr.M.Sarala Devi
	Asst.Professor
	M.A., M.Phil., Ph.D
	Grammar
	14.11.2007

	2.
	Mr.V.Sakkan
	Asst.Professor
	M.A., M.Phil., B.Ed.,(Ph.D.,)
	Folklore
	18.01.2010

	3.
	Mrs.M.Parimala Devi
	Asst.Professor
	M.A., M.Phil., B.Ed.,
	Modern Lit.
	02.06.2011

	4.
	Dr.D.Gunanidhi
	Asst.Professor
	M.A., M.Phil., Ph.D.,
	History
	05.06.2014

	5.
	Mr.G.Ganesh
	Asst.Professor
	M.A., M.Phil., (Ph.D).,
	Ethical & Modern Literature
	18.06.2015

	6.
	Dr.R.Sankar
	Asst.Professor
	M.A., M.Phil., Ph.D., PDF.,
	Sangam Lit.

Grammar
	18.06.2015

	7.
	Dr.A.Chandiran
	Asst.Professor
	M.A., M.Phil., T.P.T.,  Ph.D.,
	Classical Lit.
	18.06.2015


Shift II
4. Student Strength 
	Course 
	YEAR
	Male
	Female
	BC
	MBC
	SC
	ST
	TOTAL

	I BA 
	2015-16
	25
	26
	10
	31
	6
	4
	51

	II BA 
	2014-15
	14
	42
	12
	30
	12
	02
	56

	I M.A 
	2014-15
	6
	5
	3
	4
	2
	2
	11

	II M.A
	2015-16
	2
	4
	2
	2
	1
	1
	6

	M.PHIL
	2015-16
	9
	15
	5
	13
	6
	-
	24

	PH.D
	2013 - 15
	6
	10
	3
	4
	9
	-
	16


5. Curriculum
	Sem
	Part
	Subject
	Paper
	Title of the papers
	Hrs
	Cd
	CIA
	Sem
	Total

	Kjy; 

Mz;L

Kjy;

gUtk;
	
	nkhopg; ghlk;
	jhs;1
	jkpo; - 1
	6
	3
	25
	75
	100

	
	
	nkhopg; ghlk;
	jhs;1
	Mq;fpyk; - 1
	6
	3
	25
	75
	100

	
	I
	rpwg;Gg; ghlk;
	jhs;1
	,yf;fpak; 1

,f;fhy ,yf;fpak; (ftpij> ciueil> ehlfk;)
	4
	4
	25
	75
	100

	
	II
	rpwg;Gg; ghlk;
	jhs; 2
	,yf;fzk;1

ed;D}y; vOj;jjpfhuk;
	5
	4
	25
	75
	100

	
	III
	rhh;Gg; ghlk;
	jhs; 1
	jkpof tuyhWk; gz;ghLk; 1
	5
	5
	25
	75
	100

	
	
	EVS
	
	Rw;Wr; #oy; fy;tp
	2
	1
	25
	75
	100

	
	
	SK
	
	tho;tpay; jpwd;
	2
	2
	25
	75
	100

	
	nkhj;jk;
	30
	
	
	
	

	Kjy;; Mz;L ,uz;lhk; gUtk;
	
	nkhopg; ghlk;
	jhs;2
	jkpo; - 2
	6
	3
	25
	75
	100

	
	
	nkhopg; ghlk;
	jhs;2
	Mq;fpyk; - 2
	6
	3
	25
	75
	100

	
	I
	rpwg;Gg; ghlk;
	jhs; 3
	,yf;fpak; 2

,f;fhy ,yf;fpak; (Gjpdk;> rpWfij> jd; tuyhW)
	4
	4
	25
	75
	100

	
	II
	rpwg;Gg; ghlk;
	jhs; 4
	,yf;fzk;2

ed;D}y; - nrhy;yjpfhuk;
	5
	4
	25
	75
	100

	
	III
	rhh;Gg; ghlk;
	jhs; 2
	jkpof tuyhWk; gz;ghLk; 2
	5
	5
	25
	75
	100

	
	
	EVS
	
	Rw;Wr; #oy; fy;tp
	2
	1
	25
	75
	100

	
	
	SK
	
	tho;tpay; jpwd;
	2
	2
	25
	75
	100

	
	nkhj;jk;
	30
	
	
	
	

	

	,uz;lhk; Mz;L %d;whk; gUtk;
	
	nkhopg; ghlk;
	jhs;3
	jkpo; - 3
	6
	
	
	
	

	
	
	nkhopg; ghlk;
	jhs;3
	Mq;fpyk; - 3
	6
	
	
	
	

	
	I
	rpwg;Gg;ghlk;
	jhs; 5
	,yf;fpak; 3

rkag; ghly;fSk; rpw;wpyf;fpaq;fSk;
	4
	4
	25
	75
	100

	
	II
	rpwg;Gg; ghlk;
	jhs; 6
	,yf;fzk; 3

ahg;gUq;fyf;fhhpif
	5
	4
	25
	75
	100

	
	III
	rhh;Gg;ghlk; 2
	jhs; 3
	gad;ghl;Lj; jkpo;
	5
	5
	25
	75
	100

	
	
	Human Rights
	
	kdpj chpikfy;tp
	2
	
	
	
	

	
	
	SK
	
	tho;tpay; jpwd;
	2
	
	
	
	

	
	nkhj;jk;
	30
	
	
	
	

	ehd;fhk; gUtk;
	
	nkhopg; ghlk;
	jhs;4
	jkpo; - 4
	6
	
	
	
	

	
	
	nkhopg; ghlk;
	jhs;4
	Mq;fpyk; - 4
	6
	
	
	
	

	
	I
	rpwg;Gg; ghlk;
	jhs; 7
	,yf;fpak; 4

fhg;gpaq;fs;
	4
	4
	25
	75
	100

	
	II
	rpwg;Gg; ghlk;
	jhs; 8
	,yf;fzk; 4

jz;bayq;fhuk;
	5
	4
	25
	75
	100

	
	III
	rhh;Gg; ghlk; 2
	jhs; 4
	fzpdpf;fiy
	5
	5
	25
	75
	100

	
	
	Religion &Ethics
	
	rkak; & mwnewp
	2
	
	
	
	

	
	
	SK
	
	tho;tpay; jpwd;
	2
	
	
	
	

	
	nkhj;jk;
	30
	
	
	
	


	Sem
	Part
	Subject
	Paper
	Title of the papers
	Hrs
	Cd
	CIA
	Sem
	Total

	%d;whk; Mz;L Ie;jhk; gUtk;
	I
	rpwg;Gg; ghlk;
	jhs; 9
	,yf;fpak; 5

mw,yf;fpaq;fs;
	6
	5
	25
	75
	100

	
	II
	rpwg;Gg; ghlk;
	jhs;10
	,yf;fzk; 5

Gwg;nghUs; ntz;gh khiy
	5
	5
	25
	75
	100

	
	III
	rpwg;Gg; ghlk;
	jhs;11
	jkpo; nkhop tuyhW
	5
	4
	25
	75
	100

	
	IV
	rpwg;Gg; ghlk;
	jhs;12
	,yf;fpaj; jpwdha;T
	5
	4
	25
	75
	100

	
	V
	tpUg;gg; ghlk; 1
	jhs; 1
	ehl;Lg;Gwtpay; 1
	5
	5
	25
	75
	100

	
	
	
	
	jkpo; ,yf;fpa tuyhW 1
	
	
	
	
	

	
	VI
	Jiw rhuh (NME) tpUg;gg; ghlk; 1
	jhs; 1
	jkpo; ,yf;fpak; Xh; mwpKfk;
	2
	2
	25
	75
	100

	
	
	SK
	
	tho;tpay; jpwd;
	2
	1
	
	
	

	
	nkhj;jk;
	30
	25
	
	
	

	Mwhk; gUtk;
	I
	rpwg;Gg; ghlk;
	jhs;13
	,yf;fpak; 6

rq;f ,yf;fpak; (mfk; - Gwk;)
	6
	5
	25
	75
	100

	
	II
	rpwg;Gg; ghlk;
	jhs;14
	,yf;fzk; 6

ek;gpafg;nghUs;
	5
	5
	25
	75
	100

	
	III
	rpwg;Gg; ghlk;
	jhs;15
	jpuhtpl nkhopfspd; xg;gpyf;fzk;
	5
	5
	25
	75
	100

	
	IV
	rpwg;Gg; ghlk;
	jhs;16
	mr;R Clfk;
	5
	5
	25
	75
	100

	
	V
	tpUg;gg; ghlk; 2
	jhs; 2
	fpwpj;Jtj; jkpo; ,yf;fpak;
	5
	5
	25
	75
	100

	
	
	
	
	jkpo; ,yf;fpa tuyhW 2
	
	
	
	
	

	
	VI
	Jiw rhuh (NME) tpUg;gg;ghlk; 2
	jhs; 2
	jkpo; nkhopapd; tsh;r;rpg; Nghf;Ffs
	2
	2
	25
	75
	100

	
	
	SK
	
	tho;tpay; jpwd;
	2
	1
	
	
	

	        nkhj;jk;
	30
	27
	
	
	2800

	        nkhj;jk;
	180
	111
	
	
	


6. Evalution of the courses

· Evalution process is well defined and communicated to all the students

· The college has an open and participative mechanism for evalution of teaching

· Theory Evalution – Excellent

· Practical Evalution – UG B.A Tamil Elective  Paper Computer only Practical

Question Paper Pattern

CA – Kjy; %d;W gUtq;fs;
mfkjpg;gPL - 15

tUifg; gjpT – 05
xg;gilg;G – 05

nkhj;jk; - 25 kjpg;ngz;fs;

ehd;fhk; gUtk;

mfkjpg;gPL - 10

tUifg; gjpT – 05

xg;gilg;G – 10

nkhj;jk; - 25 kjpg;ngz;fs; 
,uz;L kzpNeuk;

SEMESTER

Section A – 10x2=20 Marks

Section B – either or 5x5=25 Marks

Section C – 5 out of 3x10=30 Marks

Total SE Marks – 75 Marks

3 hours duration

II B.A TAMIL – KANINIKALAI

SKILL BASED ELECTIVE – II

nra;Kiw

mfkjpg;gPL Kiw(40)                   Gwj;Njh;T Kiw (60)
Ma;tfk;  : 10 x 10      =100    

khjpupj;Nju;T

mfkjpg;gPL Nju;T     30+10 = 40
nra;Kiwj; Nju;T
7. Research and Consultancy 
Nguhrpupau;fs; gy;NtW epiyfspy; eilngWfpd;w Njrpa> gd;dhl;Lf;  fUj;juq;fspy; gq;Nfw;W tUfpd;wdu;. gpw fy;Y}pfspy; ghlj;jpl;l FOf;fspy; cWg;gpduhf ,Uf;fpd;wdu;. gy;NtW fy;tp epWtdq;fspy; Gwj;Nju;thsu;fshfTk; tpdhj;jhs; tbtikg;gtu;fshfTk; cs;sdu;. ,jo;fspy; gjpg;ghrpupau;fshfTk; vOj;Njhtpaq;fisg; gilg;gtu;fshfTk; tpsq;fp tUfpd;wdu;. gy;NtW ,yf;fpa mikg;Gfs; elj;Jfpd;w epfo;Tfspy; rpwg;G tpUe;jpdu;fshfg; gq;Nfw;W tUfpd;wdu;. 

· Journal Publication National & International  (2014 – 15) 


Total Paper - 94
8. Infrastructural Facilities
· Laptop – 2

· Printer – 1

· PC – 1

· Class Room – 8

· Staff Room – 4

Library 

· Department library Books - 200

· Central library Books  - 11,438

· Journals – 17

9. Outcome of the students Meeting: 

1. Syllabus can be  uploaded in the college website and E’content can be  

    included.

2. Re- valuation fees can be reduced.

3. The research students can be allowed to utilize the library books for the 
     maximum period of submission of the theses. 

4. Smart class facility can be provided for computer elective courses.

5. Religion and Ethics text books can be given in Tamil. 

6. Industrial cum Cultural visits can be  extended to UG students also.

7. More opportunities can be given to the students in order to increase the 
    creativity.

8. Students feel that the faculty members are friendly and easily approachable. 

9. Department level Students seminar can be conducted twice in a month for 
    research students.

9. The research students are conducting National and international seminars annually and it can be encouraged. 
10. M.Phil students are conducting weekly Invited Talks. It is appreciated. 

11.  The committee observed that the title of the research is covered in all  aspects of Tamil.  
12. The students feel that the Amenities provided for them are satisfactory. 

10. Outcome of the Faculty Meeting:
1. The expert committee has impressed about the leadership of the Head of the Department as well as the other faculty members.

2.  There is team spirit in the department. 

3. The faculty members are highly committed in their duty.

4. The faculty members participate in seminars, symposiums, conferences and workshops.  

5. They have published research and literary books.

6. The faculty members are having specialization in various subjects like:

Archaeology, Drama, Literary history, Editing, Grammar, Folk lore, Music and Religion.

7. All the faculty members are qualified according to the UGC norms. 

8. The faculty members have collaboration with the Central and State Government organizations in their research activities.

9. Training camps and workshops are being  conducted to train students.

10.  Coaching classes are being conducted for NET, SLET and other competitive examinations.

11.  The faculty members are invited for special lectures as resource persons by various institutions.      

11. Overall Assessment:
1. There is a sufficient number of staff in the department. The curriculum designed  is good.
2. There is good strength in B.A, M.Phil and Ph.D. 
3. The department is provided with space, furnitures and equipments.
4. Central library is having appropriate books for research, reference and Learning and Teaching 
5. The Curriculum has been designed on the basis of the mission and vision of the college.
6. CIA is followed up properly. 
7. The faculty members are easily approachable and friendly. They are dedicated and committed.

  Suggestions:
1. Letter writing, Translation and  Proof reading can be included for the benefit of the language skills in part I Tamil.

2. Feministic literature can be added more  while revising in UG syllabus.

3. Certificate  and Diploma  courses may be introduced in Drama ,  Archeology and Folklore.

4. The department can take steps to bring out a  research Journal in Tamil exclusively for Tamil research.

5. Workshops can be conducted to improve the skills of reading and research in Tamil. 

6. Department of Extension Education and Dedicated Service  programme of the department can be combined with  Research Culture of Tamil. 

7. Kanithamil  Manram can be started with the consultation and support of the Tamil Virtual Academy of Chennai.

8. The committee strongly recommends to have Smart class room to enhance the teaching,  learning, research and cultural activities.

9. Efforts can be made to increase the number of students in PG Tamil course.
12.  Conclusion:
The team appreciates the activities of the department of Tamil and the support provided by the management. The method of teaching, learning, research activities, amenity services and infrastructures are exemplary. 

The team would like to appreciate the Principal and Management for giving us an opportunity to be of service to the institution. 
14. Signature
	Sl.
No.
	Name / Designation
	Board
	Signature

	1.
	Dr.P.Selvakumar

Assistant Professor / Head

Dept.of Tamil
Sacred Heart College (Autonomous),

Tirupattur 635601
	Chairman
	

	2.
	Dr.O.Mathivanan

Professor/Head, Dept. of Tamil Literature, University of Madras
	Subject Expert
	

	3.
	Dr.R.Jeyaraman

Principal i/c., 

Thiruvalluvar University College of Arts and Science, Thiruvennainallur, 

Vilupuram Dist.
	Subject Expert
	

	4.
	Mr.C.Aravindan

Renowned Writer

No.48, Arunthamizh Illam,
Moopar Colony, Bangalamedu

Pernambut – 635 810

Gudiyatham T.K. 
Vellore Dist.
	Industry Expert
	


12

